

No. 19-2142

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

SANDOR DEMKOVICH, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

ST. ANDREW THE APOSTLE PARISH, CALUMET CITY, AND
THE ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO, DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS (CIV. NO. 16-11576)*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE ETHICS AND RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, THE
RIGHT REVEREND DEREK JONES, THE ASSEMBLIES OF GOD (USA), THE
CHURCH OF GOD IN CHRIST, INC., JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY, THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS,
THE INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY FOR KRISHNA CONSCIOUSNESS, INC.,
AND THE GENERAL CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

SARAH M. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
WHITNEY D. HERMANDORFER
J. MATTHEW RICE
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
sharris@wc.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b)(3), The Ethics and Religious Liberty Commission of the Southern Baptist Convention, the Right Reverend Derek Jones, The Assemblies of God (USA), The Church of God in Christ, Inc., Jewish Coalition for Religious Liberty, The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, The International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc., and The General Conference of Seventh-day Adventists respectfully request leave to file the accompanying brief as *amici curiae* in support of Defendants-Appellants and rehearing en banc. Counsel for Defendants-Appellants has consented to the filing of the *amici curiae* brief. Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee does not consent to the filing of the *amici curiae* brief.

Amici represent a wide array of faith groups with members in the Seventh Circuit and throughout the rest of the United States and the world.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Supreme Court Precedent Forecloses the Majority’s Approach to the
Ministerial Exception 4

II. Hostile-Work-Environment Claims Invite Especially Acute Intrusions Into
Spiritual Matters 7

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) | 9 |
| <i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... | 10 |
| <i>Dolquist v. Heartland Presbytery</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Kan. 2004)..... | 8 |
| <i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 11 |
| <i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986) | 10 |
| <i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) | 7, 9 |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) | 4, 5, 6, 7, 9 |
| <i>Huri v. Office of the Chief Judge of the Circuit Court of Cook Cty.</i> , 804 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2015) | 9 |
| <i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) | 1 |
| <i>Leavy v. Congregation Beth Shalom</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Iowa 2007) | 9 |
| <i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) | 5 |
| <i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) | 3, 5, 8 |
| <i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985) | 10 |
| <i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Tulsa</i> , 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010) | 10 |
| <i>Valdivia v. Township High School Dist. 214</i> , 2017 WL 2114965 (N.D Ill. May 15, 2017)..... | 9 |

Page(s)

Vigars v. Valley Christian Ctr., 805 F. Supp. 802 (N.D. Cal. 1992)..... 10

Werft v. Desert Sw. Ann. Conf. of United Methodist Church,
377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004) 8

Constitution and Statutes:

U.S. Const., amend. I 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.* 5, 8

Other Authorities:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E) 1

J. Hostetler, *The Amish and the Law: A Religious Minority and its Legal Encounters*, 41 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 33 (1984) 9

Proverbs 23:20-21 (English Standard Version) 10

Rabbi Jack Abramowitz, *Shame on You!: The Obligation to Rebuke*, <https://outorah.org/p/5884/>..... 9

Rabbinical Council of Am., *2015 Resolution: RCA Policy Concerning Women Rabbis*, <https://tinyurl.com/yxd3ycwb> 10

M. Rossein, 1 Employment Disc. Law & Litig. (Aug. 2020 update) 7

The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, *The Lord’s Law of Health*, Ch. 29..... 10

Thirukkural 95:947 10
